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APARTMENTS
1.  Carleton Artist Lofts
2.   Ray Apartments
3.   Union Flats Apartments
4.   The Lyric
5.   808 Berry Place Apartments
6.   Emerald Gardens Condos
7.   2700 University Apartments
8.   M Flats 
9.   The Link Apartments
10.  Green on 4th Apartments

#

GREEN LINE 25,000 avg weekday rides (2022) 
CONNECTS: 
Union Depot, Capitol, U of M, Nicollet Mall, US Bank Stadium, Target 
Field, Planned extension to Eden Prairie

DISCOVER ST. ANTHONY PARK
This urban village is situated between the downtowns of Saint Paul 
& Minneapolis and is home to a collection of educational, social 
service and art institutions.

This creative scene is easy to stroll with quaint shops and local 
restaurants that are also surrounded by expanded venues such as 
the Minnesota State Fair, Como Regional Park and Rosedale Center.

Distance 1 Mile 3 Mile 5 Mile
Total Population 11,734 180,869 488,393

Daytime Population 19,122 149,264 480,040

Median HH Income $56,814 $57,670 $57,591

DEMOGRAPHICS 2021 ESR Est. 
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APARTMENTS
1.  Carleton Artist Lofts
2.   Ray Apartments
3.   Union Flats Apartments
4.   The Lyric
5.   808 Berry Place Apartments
6.   Emerald Gardens Condos
7.   2700 University Apartments
8.   M Flats 
9.   The Link Apartments
10.  Green on 4th Apartments



PROPERTY OVERVIEW

Location: NEC University Ave + Raymond Ave
St. Paul, MN

Description: 6-story mixed-use building
220 market-rate units

Completion: Summer 2022

PROJECT INFO

Availability: 2,315 sq. ft. 

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY

Traffic Counts: 7,500 vpd - Raymond Ave
17,800 vpd - University Ave W 

VISIBILITY

Kraus-Anderson is in the midst of completing this 
6-story wood-frame mixed-use apartment building 
on University Ave. 

This former U.S. Bank site will include 220 
stunning units of market-rate rental housing 
located just one block from the Green Line 
Station in the St. Anthony Park neighborhood. 
The redeveloped, 1.175 acre lot will also feature 
2,315-square-feet of commercial “street level” 
retail space.

Amenities for all residents include underground 
parking, fitness center, an outdoor courtyard 
with pool, clubroom, fully automated building 
access systems, rooftop patio, and a community 
incubator space.

HIGHLIGHTS

AREA TENANTS
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COMMERCIAL
101 | 2,179 SF

FILE  /
COPY
103b | 124 SF

PACKAGE /
SYSTEM
105 | 174 SF

OFFICE
103a | 188 SF
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AREA RESERVED 
FOR GAS METERS
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101b-EX

S2

S5

11 1/8"

HVAC EXHAUST CHASE FROM 
SUBLEVEL; COORDINATE w/ 
MECHANICAL DESIGN/BUILD

101a-EX

FEATHER TOPPING UP 
TO 898'-1" AT DOOR SILL

5'-0" CLEAR

5'-4 3/4"

C.I.P. BENCH SURFACE; 
REFER TO LANDSCAPE

2'-
4"

POWDER-COATED 
PLATE STEEL 
HANDRAILS; 
RETURN TO GRADE

EXT.
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9'-3"

A771
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A775
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A775

A602
15

8"

1'-0"

3

RAINWATER LEADER; 
COORDIANTE w/ MECHANICAL 
DESIGN/BUILDER

GENERAL NOTES:
1. DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF 

SHEATHING
2. DIMENSIONS AT INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO FACE OF WALL 

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
3. DIMENSIONS AT UNIT DEMISING ARE TO CENTERLINE OF 

WALLS

6. EXTEND ALL SHAFTS TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING OR 
TOP OF ROOF PENETRATIONS WHERE APPLICABLE

8. ALL RESIDENTIAL DEMISING WALLS AT METAL STUD 
LOCATIONS ARE TYPE KK33,,  KK66,,  KK66AA,,  KK88,,  KK88AA,,  AND KK88BB 1HR FIRE 
RATING, WITH ACOUSTIC RATING

10. ALL RESIDENTIAL CORRIDOR WALLS AT METAL STUD 
LOCATIONS ARE TYPE BB66, 1 HR FIRE RATING, WITH ACOUSTIC 
RATING - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

12. ALL UNITS ARE TYPE B ACCESSIBLE UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED

13. MAINTAIN 8'-2" MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT AT PARKING AREAS 
INDICATED ON PLANS, ALL OTHER PARKING AREAS SHALL 
PROVIDE 7'-2" MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT

4. DIMENSIONS @ CMU ARE TO FACE OF CMU UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED

7. NO PENENTRATIONS OR OPENINGS ALLOWED IN SHAFT WALLS 
UNLESS THEY EXPRESSLY SERVE THE SHAFT

5. DIMENSIONS @ PRECAST CONCRETE WALLS  ARE TO FACE OF 
WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

9. ALL RESIDENTIAL DEMISING WALLS AT WOOD STUD 
LOCATIONS ARE TYPE VV33,,  VV66,,  VV66AA,,  VV88,,  VV88AA,,  AND VV88BB 1HR FIRE 
RATING, WITH ACOUSTIC RATING

11. ALL RESIDENTIAL CORRIDOR WALLS AT WOOD STUD 
LOCATIONS ARE TYPE WW66, 1 HR FIRE RATING, WITH ACOUSTIC 
RATING - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

14. PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING AT KITCHEN WALLS AND ALL 
BATHROOM LOCATIONS INDICATED ON SHEET AR200
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CONSULTANT

I hereby certify that this plan, 
specification, or report was 
prepared by me or under my 
direct supervision and that I am 
a duly Licensed Architect under 
the laws of the state of 
Minnesota.

SIGNED
DATE
LICENSE #

REVISIONS

DATE
PROJECT #
PHASE
DRAWN BY
CHECKED BY

PERMIT DOCUMENTS
11.06.2020

FOR CITY PERMIT USE
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SCOTT BECKMAN
11/6/2020
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3 12/11/2020 ADD 1

T

T

LEVEL 1.0 FFE: 898.00

LEVEL 1.1 FFE: 900.50

PR. MULTI-FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
LEVEL 1.0 FFE: 898.00

PR.
COMMERCIAL/RETAIL

AREA
FFE: 898.00

PR. APARTMENT BUILDING
±29,300 SF BUILDING

(220 UNITS) FOOTPRINT
FFE VARIES

LEVEL 1.1 FFE: 900.50

LEVEL 1.2 FFE: 901.00

7.9'

5.
3'±

3.
5'

TY
P.

4.0'

13
.4

'

20
.0

'

EX. 20.0' ALLEY
ESMT TO BE

VACATED

20.0'

5.1'
1.0'

3.
5'

TY
P.

8.4'
TYP.3.0'

30
.0

'

5.
4'

10
.9

'

12.9'

25.2'

EX. PROPERTY LINE

EX. PROPERTY LINE
EX. PROPERTY LINE

EX. PROPERTY LINE

AMENITY AREA
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

PR. LANDSCAPE PLANTER; SEE
ARCH. PLANS FOR DETAILS

PR. LANDSCAPE PLANTER; SEE
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DETAILS

PR. STAIRS AND HANDRAIL,
SEE ARCH PLANS FOR DETAILS

EX. TRAFFIC SIGNAL

LIMITS OF COVERED RAMP, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION

EX. CURB AND GUTTER
TO REMAIN

EX. CURB AND GUTTER
TO REMAIN

EX. CURB AND GUTTER
TO REMAIN

±1
9.

0'

±47.3'

234.0'

14.1'±

±1
0.

4'

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, PAVEMENT
SECTION TO MATCH EXISTING

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, PAVEMENT
SECTION TO MATCH EXISTING

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, PAVEMENT
SECTION TO MATCH EXISTING

INSTALL STREET LIGHT PER CITY OF SAINT PAUL
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

PR. TRANSFORMER
PADS PER XCEL

ENERGY STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS

INSTALL "NO PARKING LOADING
ZONE" (ENDS) SIGN

PR. B624 CURB AND GUTTER

PR. B624 CURB
AND GUTTER

PR. B624 CURB AND
GUTTER

PR. TRASH/ RECYCLING
OVERHEAD DOORS,
SEE ARCH PLANS

PROPOSED (1) PARKING METER. CONTRACTOR
TO INSTALL COLLAR. CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO

COMPLETE METER INSTALLATION

PROPOSED (2) PARKING METERS.
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL COLLAR

PER DETAIL. CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO
COMPLETE METER INSTALLATION

15
.5

'R10.0 '

6.
0'

PR. COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE PER CITY
OF SAINT PAUL STANDARD DETAIL 1206D

N60°45'23"W
76.91'

N0°07'26"E
355.34'

S60°44'46"E
250.26'

S2
9°

19
'21

"W

31
0.

38
'

±43.4'
5.5'

6.2'

SUBGRADE PARKING, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

PATIOS, REFER TO
ARCH. PLANS, TYP.

PR. SCREEN WALL, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

FOR DETAILS

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, PAVEMENT
SECTION TO MATCH EXISTING

PR. SMALL BLOCK RETAINING
WALL, SEE PLANS BY OTHERS

7.
8'

6.7'

PROPOSED CONTAINER CURB,
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR
DETAILS

20
.0

'±

44.2'±

47.2'±

14
.0

'

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, PAVEMENT
SECTION TO MATCH EXISTING

PR. B624 CURB AND GUTTER

PR. B624 CURB AND
GUTTER

PR. PEDESTRIAN ACCESS EASEMENT

PROTECT, IN PLACE, EX. TRAFFIC
SIGNAL POLE, EQUIPMENT, AND
ELECTRICAL CABINETS

±23.3'

EX. TRANSIT SHELTER , CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WITH METRO TRANSIT FOR
TEMPORARY RELOCATION OF TRANSIT SHELTER

PR. PEDESTRIAN RAMP

PR. PAVERS, SEE SITE DETAILS
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B

B

A

A

A

A

A

PROPOSED (2) PARKING METERS.
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL COLLAR

PER DETAIL. CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO
COMPLETE METER INSTALLATION

PROPOSED (2) PARKING METERS. CONTRACTOR
TO INSTALL COLLAR. CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO

COMPLETE METER INSTALLATION

4.
0'

B

B

PR. PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP

PR. PEDESTRIAN
CURB RAMP

6.8'

3.6'

6.0'

20
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4.0'
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6.0'
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'
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.0
'
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.0

'
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.5
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PR. B624 CURB AND GUTTER
14

.0
'

3.
5'

PR. CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING
LANTERN-STYLE LIGHT POLE

INSTALL STREET LIGHT PER CITY OF SAINT
PAUL STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING
LANTERN-STYLE LIGHT POLE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING
LANTERN-STYLE LIGHT POLE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING
LANTERN-STYLE LIGHT POLE

INSTALL "NO PARKING LOADING
ZONE" (BEGINS) SIGN

16.0'±

36.9'±

10
.0

'

A

B

PR. STAIRS W/ HANDRAIL, SEE
GRADING PLAN AND
LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR DEATILS

PR. CURB WALL, SEE
SHEET C403 FOR DETAILS

10
.2

'

12.4'

19.8'

5.0'

±3
8.

2'

32.6'±

6.
2'

4.
0'

26
.5

'

PROPOSED BIKE RACK, SEE ENLARGEMENT
THIS SHEET FOR PRODUCT SPACING. SEE

LANDSCAPE DETAILS FOR PRODUCT DETAILS

3.
5'

TY
P.

3.0'

3.
0'

D

CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO SALVAGE AND
REPLACE AFTER CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE EX.

STREET NAME SIGNS
CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO SALVAGE AND REPLACE
AFTER CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE EX. 2-HR PARKING
AND SNOW ORDINANCE REMOVAL SIGNS

CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO SALVAGE AND REPLACE
AFTER CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE EX. SNOW
ORDINANCE AND METERS ENFORCEMENT SIGNS

CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO SALVAGE AND REPLACE
AFTER CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE EX. SNOW
ORDINANCE AND METER ENFORCEMENT SIGNS

CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO SALVAGE
AND REPLACE AFTER
CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE EX.
BIKE LANE SIGN

CITY OF SAINT PAUL PUBLIC WORKS TO SALVAGE
AND REPLACE AFTER CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE
EX. 2-HR PARKING SIGN

PROPOSED (2) PARKING METERS.
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL COLLAR

PER DETAIL. CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO
COMPLETE METER INSTALLATION

5.
0'

4.0'

5.7'

5.
0'

4.0' PR. RETAINING WALL, SEE
ARCH PLANS FOR DETAILS

PR. SITE WALL, SEE
SHEET C403 FOR DETAILS

1.9' 8.
0'

9.
0'

7.
5'

5.6'

9.1'

37
.3

'

PROPOSED PLUNGE POOL, SEE
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DETAILS

42.1'

11.0'

7.
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'

16.0'

24.5'

5.0' 6.7'

4.0'

7.3'

46
.1

'

17.4'

2.2'

22
.0

'

53.6'5.2'

4.0'

15
.0

'

PATIOS, REFER TO
ARCH. PLANS, TYP.

31
.4

'

4.
0'

5.
1'

8.5'
TYP.

10.8'

9.3'

PR. FENCE, SEE LANDSCAPE
PLANS FOR DETAILS17.6'

B START

B END

B

BSTART

BEND

B

B

25.1'

15
.0

'

A

A

A

A

B

3.0
'

TYP.

4.0'

5.
0'

4.
2'

4.
2'

4.
2'

4.
4'

PROPERTY SUMMARY
2383 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

TOTAL PROPERTY AREA 1.17 AC

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 1.01 AC

PROPOSED PERVIOUS AREA 0.16 AC

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 1.59 AC

ZONING SUMMARY

EXISTING ZONING
T3 (TRADITIONAL
NEIGHBORHOOD)

PROPOSED ZONING
T3 (TRADITIONAL
NEIGHBORHOOD)

BUILDING SETBACKS
FRONT = 0'

SIDE = 0'
REAR = 6'

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO (SEE ARCH
PLANS) 3.60

PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

RETAINING WALL

PROPOSED STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK

LEGEND

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE
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 2020 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

PHONE: 651-645-4197

WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

©
767 EUSTIS STREET,

SUITE 100, ST. PAUL, MN 55114

SCALE

KHA PROJECT No.
160551025

MN
LIC. No.DATE: 03/15/2021 50387

BRANDON R. ELEGERT, P.E.

I HEARBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION OR REPORT WAS PREPARED

BY ME OR UNDER DIRECT SUPERVISION
AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.
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FOR CITY PERMIT USE

PERMIT COMMENTS II

01.25.2021

1 SPR COMMENTS10/01/2020

PHASE CDS

2 CRWD
RESUBMITTAL

10/21/2020

3 SPR COMMENTS11/11/2020

4 SPR COMMENTS12/03/2020

5 ADDENDUM 212/23/2020

6 PERMIT
COMMENTS II

01/25/2021

7 ASI 0202/10/2021

8 ASI 0403/15/2021

SITE PLAN NOTES
1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CITY/COUNTY REGULATIONS AND CODES AND O.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF VESTIBULES, SLOPE
PAVING, SIDEWALKS, EXIT PORCHES, TRUCK DOCKS, PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND EXACT BUILDING UTILITY ENTRANCE
LOCATIONS.

3. ALL INNER CURBED RADII ARE TO BE 3' AND OUTER CURBED RADII ARE TO BE 10' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. STRIPED RADII ARE TO
BE 5'.

4. ALL DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVED OR RELOCATED AS NECESSARY. ALL
COST SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BASE BID.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL RELOCATIONS, (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS) INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ALL UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE, SIGNS, TRAFFIC SIGNALS & POLES, ETC. AS REQUIRED.  ALL WORK SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING AUTHORITIES REQUIREMENTS AND PROJECT SITE WORK SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE
APPROVED BY SUCH. ALL COST SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BASE BID.

7. SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND ROAD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC., DATED
10/25/2019.

KIMLEY-HORN ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS, INACCURACIES, OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED THEREIN.

8. TOTAL LAND AREA IS 1.17 ACRES.

9. PYLON / MONUMENT SIGNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY OTHERS. SIGNS ARE SHOWN FOR GRAPHICAL & INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE, LOCATION AND ANY REQUIRED PERMITS NECESSARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PYLON
/ MONUMENT SIGN.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE ARCH / MEP PLANS FOR SITE LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL PLAN.

11. NO PROPOSED LANDSCAPING SUCH AS TREES OR SHRUBS, ABOVE AND UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS
SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN EXISTING OR PROPOSED UTILITY EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS OF WAY UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON
PLANS OTHERWISE.

12. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE DETAILS.

13. REFER TO FINAL PLAT OR ALTA SURVEY FOR EXACT LOT AND PROPERTY BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS.

14. ALL AREAS ARE ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST SQUARE FOOT.

15. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST TENTH FOOT.

16. ALL PARKING STALLS TO BE 9' IN WIDTH AND 18' IN LENGTH UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

17. THE REMOVAL, PRUNING, AND/OR PLANTING OF TREES ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD REQUIRES AN APPROVED PERMIT FROM THE
CITY FORESTER (651-632-2437). ANY WORK MUST BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED TREE CONTRACTOR.

18. STREET TREES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ESTABLISHING A TREE PROTECTION ZONE USING 4'-TALL FENCING INSTALLED AT THE
DRIP LINE OF THE TREE. TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY SITE WORK AND
MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. PROPOSED WORK WITHIN, OR CHANGES TO THE LOCATION OF TREE
PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE CITY FORESTER PRIOR TO ALTERATION.

19. BOULEVARD RESTORATION SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: ALL CONCRETE, ASPHALT AND BASE MATERIALS SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM THE BOULEVARD AREA. BOULEVARD SOILS ARE TO BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. SOIL COMPACTION
DUE TO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE CORRECTED TO THE SATISFACTION OF, AND AT NO COST TO THE CITY PRIOR TO
FINAL GRADING. BOULEVARDS SHALL BE RESTORED WITH A MINIMUM OF 6" OF TOPSOIL.

20. CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, SPOILS, EQUIPMENT, AND VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE STORED OR OPERATED WITHIN THE
DRIP LINE OF ANY PUBLIC STREET TREE OR ON TURF BOULEVARDS WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE CITY
FORESTER. IF THE BOULEVARD MUST BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, SITE ACCESS ROUTES, MATERIAL STORAGE OR
OTHER RELATED ACTIVITIES, PROTECTIVE MEASURES APPROVED BY THE CITY FORESTER SHALL BE TAKEN TO REDUCE SOIL
COMPACTION AND PROTECT TREE(S) FROM DAMAGE.

21. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL AT ALL
TIMES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

22. ALL WORK ON CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, AND SIDEWALKS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE COMPLETED TO THE CITY
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS BY A CONTRACTOR LICENSED TO WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FROM PUBLIC WORKS FOR WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

23. RESTORATION OF ASPHALT AND CONCRETE PAVEMENTS ARE PERFORMED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE
DIVISION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT TO THE CITY FOR THE COST OF THESE RESTORATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE TO ESTABLISH A WORK ORDER PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
REMOVALS IN THE STREET (651-266-9700).

24. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO THE MAINLINE SIDEWALK, CURB, DRIVE ACCESS AND BOULEVARD
LANDSCAPING CAUSED DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED TO DOCUMENT PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION.

25. STRIPING RESTORATION SHALL BE COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL PAVEMENT RESTORATION. ROADWAY STRIPING
IMPACTED BY THE WORK ZONE SHALL BE REPLACED IN-KIND AT NO COST TO THE ROAD AUTHORITY. IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS AS
TO THE TYPE OF STRIPING MATERIAL TO BE USED, CONTACT CHRIS GULDEN (651-266-9778) IN THE CITY'S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS
SECTION. IF THERE IS A DESIRE FOR THE CITY OF ST. PAUL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE PAVEMENT MARKING
RESOTRATION WORK, CONTACT CHRIS GULDEN OF PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS FOR AN ESTIMATE. AT A MINIMUM, TWO
WEEKS ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY STRIPING WORK REQUEST. IF ADVANCE NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED, ANY
ASSOCIATED PROJECT DELAYS, AND COSTS INCURRED RESULTING FROM SAID DELAYS, SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT MIKE LUSIAN, GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, (651-266-9780), IF
REMOVAL OR RELOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES IS REQUIRED OR IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE TO THE LIGHTING OR SIGNAL
UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY (AND RELATED COSTS) FOR ANY DAMAGE OR RELOCATIONS.

27. SIGNING: SIGNS REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC ON PRIVATE PROPERTY (OUTSIDE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT- OF-WAY ROW)
SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR CONTRACTOR AT NO COST TO THE CITY OF ST. PAUL
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS WITHIN THE PUBLIC ROW THAT REGULATE TRAFFIC AND OR
PARKING SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY AT THE EXPENSE OF THE DEVELOPMENT. NEW SIGNS OR THE REINSTALLATION OF
EXISTING SIGNS, AS APPROVED BY PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC IN THE PUBLIC
ROW SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE CITY AT THE EXPENSE OF THE DEVELOPMENT. ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS,
AND LABOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CITY AFFECTING A COMPLETE SIGN INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE DEVELOPMENT. CONTACT CHRIS GULDEN OF PUBLIC WORKS 651-266-9778 TWO WEEKS IN ADVANCE OF NEEDED SIGN WORK.

28. CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO COMPLETE PARKING METER REMOVAL. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT CHRIS BELAIR WITH THE CITY OF SAINT
PAUL TRAFFIC OPERATIONS AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO METER REMOVAL.

SITE PLAN

C400

NORTH

SCALE: 1" = 20' @ 30"x42"

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

KEYNOTE LEGEND
SIDEWALK SECTION A (MAINLINE SIDEWALK OR
CATWALKS/OUTWALKS)
SIDEWALK SECTION B (PEDESTRIAN/CURB RAMP, SIDEWALK
ABUTTING BACK OF CURB)
SIDEWALK SECTION C (SIDEWALK EXPECTING HEAVY TRAFFIC
LOADING)

CONCRETE PAD FOR METER STATION

A

B

C

D

SCALE 1"=5'

BICYCLE RACK SPACING1

8

SITE PLAN SPACE AVAILABLE
2,315 Sq. Ft.
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